MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSIONS

January 6-17, 1964 September 28-30, 1964

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1963

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriations for necessary expenditures of government. In order to provide for the necessary expenditures of government and for other purposes for the fiscal years — from July 1, 1963 to June 30, 1964 and from July 1, 1964 to June 30, 1965 — the following sums or as much thereof as shall severally be found necessary, as designated in the following tabulations, are appropriated out of any moneys in the General Fund not otherwise appropriated. Upon receipt of allotments duly approved by the Governor and Council based upon work programs submitted to the State Budget Officer, the State Controller shall authorize expenditures of these appropriations and revenues accruing thereto, together with expenditures for other purposes necessary to the conduct of State Government on the basis of such allotments and not otherwise.

HEALTH & WELFARE, DEPARTMENT OF	1963-64	1964-65
Alcoholic Rehabilitation Personal Services All Other	(1) \$1,793 654	(1) \$4,516 1,576
Total	\$2,447	\$6,092

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 17, 1964

Chapter 231

AN ACT to Appropriate Funds and Provide Staff for Public Assistance Programs.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, funds are requested in order to continue to operate the public assistance programs on eligibility standards less stringent than those in effect at the time of the last regular legislative session; and

Whereas, the Federal Department of Health, Education and Welfare require an increase in the frequency of review of eligibility in public assistance cases and also require a new system of so-called quality control; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to conform to Federal requirements in order to prevent placing Maine's public assistance federal matching funds in jeopardy; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Staff positions. The Department of Health and Welfare is authorized to establish 20 staff positions in the Welfare-Administration Account to administer public assistance programs, the cost of such positions to be financed from excess Federal revenue for administration of the public assistance programs.
- Sec. 2. Appropriation. In order to provide for the necessary expenditures of government and for other purposes for the next 2 fiscal years from July 1, 1963 to June 30, 1964 and from July 1, 1964 to June 30, 1965 the following sums or as much thereof as shall severally be found necessary, as designated in the following tabulations, are appropriated out of any moneys in the General Fund not otherwise appropriated. Upon receipt of allotments duly approved by the Governor and Council based upon work programs submitted to the State Budget Officer, the State Controller shall authorize expenditures of these appropriations and revenues accruing thereto, together with expenditures for other purposes necessary to the conduct of State Government on the basis of such allotments and not otherwise.

1963-64

HEALTH & WELFARE, DEPARTMENT OF

Aid to Dependent Children

All Other

\$ 45,000

Aid to the Aged, Blind and Disabled

All Other

400,000

Of the above amounts up to \$30,000 of the allocation for Aid to Dependent Children and \$175,000 of the allocation for Aid to the Aged, Blind and Disabled shall carry forward at June 30, 1964 to be used for the same purposes during the 1964-65 fiscal year.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 17, 1964

Chapter 232

AN ACT Creating the Damariscotta Sewage District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Leigslature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, disposal of sewage is essential to the health and well-being of the inhabitants of the Town of Damariscotta; and

Whereas, it is imperative that action be taken at the earliest possible time to eliminate any danger to such health and well-being; and